
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Combined Executive Member Decision Session 
 
To: Councillors Pavlovic and Lomas 

 
Date: Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Tuesday, 9 December 2025 (5 working days after meeting).   
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday, 28 
November 2025 (2 working days before meeting). 
 

 

1. Appointing a Chair    
 To confirm arrangements for chairing the meeting as follows:  

 



 

Councillor M Pavlovic, Executive Member for Housing, Planning 
and Safer Communities – Agenda items 1-7. 
Councillor K Lomas, Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion – Agenda item 8 and Urgent Business. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 
to the following: 

 

Type of Int
[...]
tee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 28 November 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

6. City of York Council Annual complaints 
performance and service improvement report 
April 2024 to March 2025   

(Pages 11 - 88) 

 This covering report presents the Annual Complaints Performance 
and Service Improvement Report April 2024 to March 2025 
(ACP&SI). 
 

7. Historic Windows Planning Design and 
Conservation Advice Note   

(Pages 89 - 100) 

 This report aims to enable the council to publish guidance on caring 
for historic windows and considering changes. 
 

8. Advertising/Bus Shelter Contract Update   (Pages 101 - 112) 
 The Council has had a concession contract in place for a 

concessionaire to provide and maintain bus shelters with either no 
advertising, paper adverts or Free-Standing Units (FSUs) since 15 July 
1999. This contract ended on 31 December 2024. 
 
This report seeks approval to enter a new Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) with the incumbent supplier for a further 10-months, commencing 
on 1 January 2026 and expiring on 31 October 2026, to ensure ongoing 
maintenance of Bus Shelters and a smooth removal and installation of 
new shelters. This will minimise the impact on residents. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Ben Jewitt 
Telephone:   01904 553073 
Email:   benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
mailto:benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 
Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 

 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 4 November 2025 

Present Councillors Douglas and Kent 

In Attendance Claire Foale -  Chief Strategy Officer 
Tania Weston – Regeneration Project 
Manager 
Shaun Gibbons – Head of Carbon Reduction 

 

38. Appointing a Chair (10:00)  
 

Resolved: That Councillor Douglas would chair the meeting for items 1-6 
and Councillor Kent for items 7-9. 

 
 
39. Apologies for Absence (10:01)  
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 
40. Declarations of Interest (10:01)  
 

The Executive Member were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
41. Minutes (10:02)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes Combined Executive Member Decision 
Session on 2 September 2025 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
42. Public Participation (10:02)  
 

It was noted that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



43. Heritage Estate Programme (10:03)  
 

Officers introduced the report that sought the approval to develop a 10-year 
Heritage Strategic Delivery Plan and the appointment of a Heritage 
Champion for the city. It was noted that the strategy would assist in 
maintaining heritage assets and collections which could require significant 
maintenance to maintain. The strategy would seek to attract investment for 
York’s heritage assets, create future job opportunities, maintain York’s 
heritage for residents and visitors, as well as grow York’s international 
recognition.  
 
The Executive Leader welcomed the report noting that it would be a 
strategy to take care of the city’s heritage assets. She welcomed the 
opportunity to set the scene for additional investment to be brought in and 
assist York to be a modern city with well-managed important heritage 
assets. She also confirmed that the Executive had agreed to appoint Cllr 
Kilbane the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Economy & Culture 
as the cities Heritage Champion to work with the Council and partners to 
promote the cities heritage assets. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the establishing of the Heritage programme which will 
be focused on making the most from and for York’s heritage 
assets. 

ii. Confirmed that Cllr Kilbane the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Economy & Culture was appointed by the 
Executive as the Heritage Champion for the Council. 

 
Reason: By harnessing the opportunities from York’s heritage assets, 

the benefit will stretch far beyond York’s boundar
[...]
issions. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the Annual Emissions Report for publication.  
 
Reason:  To monitor progress against the Council’s ambition to be net 

zero by 2030. 
 
 
45. York Emissions Inventory Report 2025 (10:26)  
 

The Head of Carbon Reduction introduced the report. He confirmed that 
the Council would expect a slight change in methodology moving from the 
SCATTER tool, which was been discontinued, to the UK local authority and 
regional emissions dataset. He confirmed the accuracy of the data would 
remain the same. He also confirmed that city wide emissions continued to 
decline and were now below levels in 2020 which had been a low year for 
emissions in part due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

Page 9



The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Emergency enquired 
about the work undertaken with partners around the city to reduce 
emissions. It was confirmed that the Council had relaunched the York 
Climate Commission in 2025 which helps bring people together and aims to 
hold the Council and other partners to their climate targets. It was noted 
that the Council also engages in events such as green business forums. 
The last City Leaders Forum also focused on sustainability.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the York Emissions Inventory Report for publication.  
ii. Approved the adoption of the UK local authority and regional 

emissions dataset as the reporting methodology for future city-
wide Emissions Inventories.   

 
Reason:  To provide transparency of progress against the ambition for 

York to be net zero by 2030. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllrs Douglas and Kent, Chairs 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.33 am]. 

Page 10



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session – Combined Executive Member 
Decision Session 

Meeting date: 02/12/2025 

Report of: Director of Housing and Communities 

Portfolio of: Councillor M Pavlovic 

 

Decision Report: City of York Council Annual 
complaints performance and service improvement 
report April 202
[...]
nsitive cases. 

 Complexity of social care complaints 

 Reputational risk 

 High-profile Ombudsman findings can attract media attention. 

 Poor handling of complaints can erode trust and lead to scrutiny 
 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
5. The Council, as a social housing landlord, owns and manages 

housing stock and delivers landlord services. In this capacity, the 
Council is the governing body with direct accountability for 
complaint handling performance and compliance with the Housing 
Ombudsman Service’s (HOS) statutory complaint handling code. 

 
6. The code requires landlords to: 
 

 embed a positive complaint handling culture 

 undertake annual self-assessments 

 publish compliance reports to demonstrate transparency and 
learning. 

 

Page 12



 

7. To ensure these obligations are met, governance responsibilities 
rest with the Council’s elected members and senior leadership, who 
are responsible for promoting openness, accountability, and 
continuous improvement in housing services. 

 
8. This Committee plays a critical role in the Council’s governance 

framework and is receiving the ACP&SI for information, as part of 
the Council’s commitment to transparency, accountability and 
continuous improvement in complaint handling, in line with statutory 
requirements and best practice. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

9. Not applicable for this report. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 
10. To note the performance details contained in this covering report 

and at Annex 1. 
 
11. To note the outcomes of the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) 
cases and published performance data. 

 
Reason: So that Members and residents are provided with the 
LGSCO and HOS reports and findings to enable them to scrutinise 
complaints, comments, compliments and concerns to improve 
service delivery and ensure transparent, robust decision-making 
processes. 

 

Background 
 
12. The council produc
[...]
sked to: 

i: Agree to publish the “Historic Windows. Planning, Design and 
Conservation Guidance Note” on the council’s web site. 

Reasons: To assist the public and enable efficient delivery of 
council services. 

ii: Agree to delegate to Head of Planning & Development Services 
the approval of any future review of this guidance, and subsequent 
editing and re-publication, necessary from time to time to ensure it 
is kept up to date.  

Reasons: To ensure guidance is kept up to date with national 
policy and enable efficient delivery of council services. 

 

Background 
 
11. Proposed changes to historic windows are a common type of local 

planning authority enquiry and application. 

12. There can also be confusion over what is or is not required and 
what the council’s likely approach will be when assessing these 
applications.  

13. There is a clear demand to make this process easier and effective 
for residents. This guidance will hopefully assist. Whilst a specific 
Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is not prioritised 
at this stage, this guidance will be linked to the production of 
SPDs, where relevant, such as those being produced for Housing 
and Climate Change. 

 
Consultation Analysis 
 
14. This is a simple report and the proposed guidance is brief and it 

has not been considered necessary to undertake a public 
consultation. 

 
 
 

Page 91



 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
15. The simple nature of this Decision Report means there is not a 

range of options to analyse here.  
16.  

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 
17. The implications are as follows: 

 

a) Finance: There are no additional costs associated with the 
recommendations set out in the report. 

b) Legal: No implications. 

c) Environment and climate Action: Repairs and upgrades to 
windows potentially reduce heat loss and conserve 
resources. 

d) Human Resources (HR): No implications. 

e) Procurement: No implications. 

f) Health & Wellbeing: Re
[...]
. The Council therefore entered into a Service Level Agreement 
(“SLA”) with the incumbent supplier on 10 January 2025.  It set out 
the terms under which the parties agreed for the incumbent 
supplier to repossess and remove all items of Equipment and 
Other Equipment and make good the sites in readiness for the 
Council’s new supplier. It was agreed that the SLA would be for 
twelve-months, expiring on 31 December 2025. This would allow 

Page 101 Agenda Item 8



 

for a compliant procurement process to be completed for the new 
concession contract, as well as allow for the smooth transition from 
the incumbent supplier to the Council’s new supplier.  
 

4. Since the Executive’s approval in May 2024, officers have worked 
through the risks identified to the Executive.  Despite the best 
efforts of all parties involved, however, a further extension of the 
SLA is required, to allow for the installation plan to be completed. 
A longstop date of 31 October 2026 has been negotiated with both 
the incumbent and the new supplier.  
 

5. This report seeks approval to enter a new SLA with the incumbent 
supplier for a further 10-months, commencing on 1 January 2026 
and expiring on 31 October 2026, to ensure ongoing maintenance 
of the shelters and a smooth removal and installation of the new 
shelters. This will minimise the impact on residents. 

 
 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
6. An independent market appraisal to understand the value of place-

based advertising across the city concluded that the end of the bus 
shelter advertising concession contract (dated 15 July 1999) on 31 
December 2024 provided an opportunity for York to reshape the 
specification, to maximise the opportunity to the Council, whilst 
recognising the market shift from paper to digital.  
 

7. The Executive approved initiating the competitive procurement 
process on 9 May 2024. This led ultimately to the appointment of a 
new supplier, with an installation plan to be negotiated between 
the i
[...]
tegy Implications 
 
15. The financial strategy assumes a total of £500k additional income 

for the Council from bus shelter advertising per annum. In 2025/26 
there will be no additional income, and this has been assumed in 
current financial monitors.  In future years, starting in late 2026/27, 
£500k could be achieved per annum but will be dependent on the 
level of digital advertising installed.  
 

16. It is recognised that there will be further budget pressures in 
2026/27, and this will be reported through the regular budget 

Page 103



 

monitoring reports during the year. The budget pressure will need 
to be managed across the department. 

 

17. The proposed further SLA will introduce an additional pressure, as 
a monthly fee of £15,000 to cover servicing and maintenance of 
the existing bus shelters applies.  
 

18. The terms of the new SLA, from 1 January 2025 to 31 October 
2026 are generally the same as the previous year, although unlike 
the original SLA there is no ‘sliding scale’ of monthly payments. 
 

19. The delays to the installation plan have introduced a pressure on 
the financial strategy that could be offset over the duration of the 
new supplier’s contract. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
Recommendations 
 
20. The Executive Member is recommended to: 

 
a. Approve the new SLA with the incumbent supplier for a 

period of 10 months commencing on 1 January 2026 and 
expiring at 23:59:59 GMT on 31 October 2026, to allow the 
installation plan to be completed. 

 
b. Delegate authority to the Director of City Development in 

consultation with the Director of Governance and the Head of 
Procurement to negotiate and conclude the proposed SLA in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the current 
concession contract with the incumbent supplier and the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules under Appendix 11 of 
the Council’s Constitution (the “Council’s CPRs”).  

 
c. Delegate authority to the Director of City Development in 

consultation with the Director of Governance and the Head of 
Procurement to negotiate and conclude any further required 
modifications and/or further extensions to the SLA, if deemed 
necessary to ensure the successful completion of the 
installation plan in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of the current concession contract with the incumbent 
supplier (PROVIDED THAT any modifications and/or further 

Page 104



 

extensions to the SLA are subject to consultation with the 
Executive Member before completion). 

 
Reasons 
 
21. The concession contract with the incumbent supplier dated 15 July 

1999 expired on 31 December 2024, and the previous 12-month 
SLA with the incumbent supplier expires on 31 December 2025. 
Following Executive Member approval, the current contract 
mechanism of an SLA will be replicated to cover the completion of 
the installation plan. 

 
22. The proposed extension to the current SLA is in line with the 

original concession contract and can be varied subject to 
agreement with the incumbent provider (please refer to the Legal 
Implications and Procurement Implications below).  

 

Background 
 

23. On 9 May 2024, Executive approved in principle to extend 
arrangements with the incumbent supplier by a further 12-months 
from 1 January 2025 to 31 December 2025, to allow for the 
completion of the formal competitive exercise for the new 
concession contract and was also allowed for the incumbent to 
remove the Equipment and Other Equipment to begin preparing 
sites for the new supplier.  
 

24. As the communications function sat, at that time, under the 
Director of Governance, authority was delegated to the Director of 
Governance in consultation with the Head of Procurement to 
negotiate and conclude the SLA in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the current concession contract with the incumbent 
supplier and the Council’s CPRs. 
 

25. The competitive exercise for the new concession contract 
concluded, the outcome 
[...]
: 
 

1. Accept the recommendation above and progress with the new 
SLA to the incumbent supplier for a period of 10-months to 
allow completion of the installation plan, which is underway.  

 
2. Reject the recommendation at the risk residents are no longer 

able to benefit from the provision of maintained bus shelters.  
 

 
Organisational Impact and Implications 
 
33. Financial 
 
The new concession contract will provide the Council with an annual 
revenue comprised a minimum guarantee and profit share. Due to 
complexity in progressing the installation plan, a budget pressure has 
been introduced to the current financial strategy for 2025/26 and 
2026/27. This will have to be managed across the departments’ other 

Page 107



 

budgets. Additional income from the new bus shelter contract now 
expected from later in 2026/27. These will be offset by the anticipated 
income over the duration of the contract period. 

The bus shelter contract mitigates additional Council expenditure by 
providing the bus shelters and bus shelter maintenance (see financial 
risks). 

 
34. Human Resources 
 
No additional resources are required to undertake this process. 
 
35. Legal 
 
Powers: The Council has power under the general power of 
competence under section 1(1) of Localism Act 2011 to raise income 
through outdoor advertising. By virtue of section 9D of the Local 
Government Act 2000, any function of the Council is the responsibility of 
the Executive unless there is a contrary intention expressed in 
legislation. There is nothing in the Concession Contracts Regulations 
2016 or the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations 2000, that indicate that a proposed concession contract (or 
any modification thereto) is not to be a matter for Executive. 
 
Specific Legislation: Further to section 4 of Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1953, the Council can provide and 
maintain bus shelters on highways it is the highway authori
[...]
 of Advice/
	Communication
	TOTAL 
	Within 25days
	Within 65 days
	TOTAL 
	Upheld
	Partially Upheld
	Not Upheld
	TOTAL 
	42 Who can make a complaint

	2025 11 24 Annex 2

	7 Historic Windows Planning Design and Conservation Advice Note
	CYC historic windows planning guidance note - final

	8 Advertising/Bus Shelter Contract Update





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 2 December 2025 

Present Councillors Pavlovic and Lomas 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Michael James – Head of Communications 
and Engagement 
Garry Taylor – Director of City Development 
Laura Williams – Assistant Director (Customer 
and Communities) 
Guy Hanson – Design and Conservation 
Manager  
Becky Eades – Head of Planning and 
Development Services 
 

 

46. Appointing a Chair (10:32am)  
 

Resolved: That item 8 would be presented first in the running order and 
Councillor Lomas would therefore chair the meeting for items 1-
5 and 8; Councillor Pavlovic for items 6-7, 9. 

 
 
47. Apologies for Absence (10:32am)  
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 
48. Declarations of Interest (10:32am)  
 

The Executive Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
49. Minutes (10:33am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes Combined Executive Member Decision 
Session on Tuesday, 4 November 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 



 
50. Public Participation (10:33am)  
 

It was noted that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Vassie spoke on item 7, acknowledging that there was a need for 
preservation, but he felt that the report was focused on restrictions to what 
people can do with their properties. He suggested that more balance was 
required to consider climate change and thermal efficiency. He asked for 
the full text of Historic England’s advice note 18 to be incorporated in full 
rather than “tucked away”.  

 
 
51. City of York Council Annual complaints performance and 
service improvement report April 2024 to March 2025 (10:44am)  
 

This report was presented by the Assistant Director, Customer and 
Communities on behalf of the Information Governance and Feedback 
Team Manager. 
 
She noted that the report gave an overview of how complaints, 
compliments, comments, and concerns raised with CYC have been 
handled over the reporting period April 2024 to March 2025.  
 
She explained that this was being shared with the Executive Member to 
enable effective scrutiny, to drive continuous service improvement and to 
ensure accountability. 
 
She reported that the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) had not raised any systemic concerns regarding CYC’s 
complaints handling for the second year running, although they had 
investigated the complaints themselves; of the 53 cases received, 50 had 
been concluded during the reporting period, demonstrating active 
engagement with the issues. 7 cases were upheld after a detailed 
investigation, and in each of these cases the council implemented all 
required remedies in a timely manner. 
 
She advised that the team dealing with complaints had been moved across 
to the customer services directorate in a recent restructure, and coinciding 
with this there had been an explicit push to reduce avoidable complaints by 
improving customer experience and early resolution through clearer 
communication, planning and attention to detail. 
 



She requested the Executive Member note the performance details 
contained within the covering report and annex, and to note the outcomes 
of the LGSCO, the Housing Onwards service cases and the published 
performance data. 
 
Further to guidance from the LGSCO that all local authorities have a 
member responsible for complaints within Housing, the Executive Member 
asserted that he was currently the member responsible for complaints 
within his own Housing and Communities portfolio, and as of May he would 
be responsible for complaints across the whole authority, in every 
department. 
 
The Executive Member noted several minor errors in calculations/figures 
that he requested be reviewed by the report’s author prior to publishing, 
and he therefore asked the Assistant Director, Customer and Communities 
to discuss this with the Information Governance and Feedback Team 
Manager. 
 
Subject to these checks and corrections being undertaken before 
publishing, the Executive Member 
 
Resolved:  

i. To note the performance details contained in the covering 
report and annexes. 
 

ii. To note the outcomes of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman Service 
(HOS) cases and published performance data. 

 
Reason: So that Members and residents are provided with the LGSCO 

and HOS reports and findings to enable them to scrutinise 
complaints, comments, compliments and concerns to improve 
service delivery and ensure transparent, robust decision-
making processes. 

 
 
52. Historic Windows Planning Design and Conservation 
Advice Note (10:49am)  
 

This report was presented by the Design and Conservation Manager, 
assisted by the Head of Planning and Development Services. 
 
The Design and Conservation Manager explained the council’s policy on 
windows, as set out in the report, and explained that the report was 



intended to be an easy reference guide to assist both residents in historic 
buildings and also council planning officers . 
 
He stressed that setting out what permissions are required in different 
circumstances was intended to come across informative and helpful, not 
negative or prescriptive, as had been inferred by the speaker in public 
participation. 
 
He advised that the guidance was brief (six pages) and provided links to 
supporting information from Historic England. The guidance identified six 
types of works concerning historic windows and gave general best practice 
guidance for each; these areas were painting, repairing, adding secondary 
glazing, replacing glazing, replacing windows on listed buildings, and 
changing windows on non-listed building within a conservation area. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development Services responded to speakers 
comments in public participation, stating that this item concerned the 
council’s duty of care to comply with guidance in conservation areas and 
with listed buildings, ideally to pre-empt getting into a position involving 
appeals and enforcement. While climate change and energy efficiency 
were also of concern, these was not the focus of this item.  
 
The Executive Member asked about the scenario set out in paragraph 16 of 
the report (concerning the replacement of traditional historic windows with 
double/triple glazed, not in a listed building but in conservation area), 
asking how this process would happen in practice.  
 
The Design and Conservation Manager said that while permissions varied 
on specific properties, four panes in white (double/triple glazed) replacing 
four panes in white (original single glazed) tended to be fine, as outlined in 
the guidance; however, wanting to change the same window to eight panes 
or black frames would almost certainly be a situation necessitating 
permission from the local authority. 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for clarifying that “like for like” was 
visual and could include swapping single glazed to double or triple glazed 
panels. 
 
The Executive Member acknowledged Cllr Vassie’s comments in public 
participation, agreeing that climate change was also a very important 
concern, but the points raised were more likely to be addressed as part of a 
Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document and not as part of this 
item. He stated that he would be happy to work with Cllr Vassie on this 
SPD or elsewhere as he was aware of the Councillor’s expertise in this 
area. 



 
He commended officers for producing this style of guidance, and 
encouraged more like this in the future to assist residents and officers. He 
then 
 
Resolved: To publish the “Historic Windows. Planning, Design and 

Conservation Guidance Note” on the council’s web site. 
 
Reason: To assist the public and enable efficient delivery of council 

services. 
 
Resolved: To delegate to the Head of Planning and Development Services 

the approval of any future review of this guidance, and 
subsequent editing and re-publication, necessary from time to 
time to ensure it is kept up to date.  

 
Reason: To ensure guidance is kept up to date with national policy and 

enable efficient delivery of council services. 
 
 
53. Advertising/Bus Shelter Contract Update (10:37am)  
 

This report was presented by the Head of Communications and 
Engagement, assisted by the Director of City Development. 
 
He explained that the report covered the ongoing handover of the bus 
shelter advertising concession contract; the proposed change from one 
company to another necessitated removal of the old provider’s shelters and 
installation of the new provider’s shelters.  
 
For residents’ convenience and safety, a coherent plan had been drawn up 
between the council and the two suppliers to ensure removal and 
replacement did not leave people without a shelter for a protracted period. 
The decision being presented called for an extension of this arrangement. 
Specifically, to approve the new Service Level Agreement with the 
incumbent supplier with a long stop date of the end of October 2026. 
 
The Executive Member asked why the changeover process for the bus 
shelters was taking such a long time. The Head of Communications and 
Engagement answered that the changeover process was complex to 
arrange, having encompassed the design of new shelters specifically for 
York. Some items had also been discovered in the ground underneath 
shelters being removed, such as a gas main on Tadcaster Road. They 
were working at a steady pace, with weekly review meetings involving both 
the incumbent and new supplier.  



 
The Executive Member asked whether the cost of the scheme had been 
factored into the council’s ongoing process of managing and monitoring the 
budget, regarding additional costs and unmet income targets. 
 
The Director of City Development answered that the cost to date was in the 
reported outturn budget previously presented to the Executive, and the 
additional costs would be in the next outturn. 
 
The Executive Member noted that this transparency was important within 
the council’s financial planning, and requesting that a further point (point iv) 
be added in addition to officer’s recommendations, on which basis she 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To approve the new SLA with the incumbent supplier for a 
period of 10 months commencing on 1 January 2026 and 
expiring at 23:59:59 GMT on 31 October 2026, to allow the 
installation plan to be completed. 
 

ii. To delegate authority to the Director of City Development in 
consultation with the Director of Governance and the Head of 
Procurement to negotiate and conclude the proposed SLA in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the current 
concession contract with the incumbent supplier and the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules under Appendix 11 of the 
Council’s Constitution (the “Council’s CPRs”).  
 

iii. To delegate authority to the Director of City Development in 
consultation with the Director of Governance and the Head of 
Procurement to negotiate and conclude any further required 
modifications and/or further extensions to the SLA, if deemed 
necessary to ensure the successful completion of the 
installation plan in accordance with the terms and conditions of 
the current concession contract with the incumbent supplier 
(PROVIDED THAT any modifications and/or further extensions 
to the SLA are subject to consultation with the Executive 
Member before completion). 
 

iv. To ask that officers provide regular progress updates, including 
a report to a public decision session in Summer 2026.  
 

Reasons: The concession contract with the incumbent supplier dated 15 
July 1999 expired on 31 December 2024, and the previous 12-
month SLA with the incumbent supplier expires on 31 



December 2025. Following Executive Member approval, the 
current contract mechanism of an SLA will be replicated to 
cover the completion of the installation plan. 
 
The proposed extension to the current SLA is in line with the 
original concession contract and can be varied subject to 
agreement with the incumbent provider. 
 
While officers are engaging in a regular review process, 
presenting updates in a public forum allows full transparency. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cllrs Lomas and Pavlovic, Chairs 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 10.33 am]. 


